net earnings to determine net earnings available to common stockholders in the calculation of earnings per share. The SEC�s clarification of the
guidance in Topic D-42 provides that the carrying amount of the preferred stock should be reduced by the related issuance costs.

The July 2003 clarification of Topic D-42 is effective for us beginning with the quarter ending September 30, 2003. We intend to redeem all of
the outstanding Series C Preferred Units and, to the extent any are outstanding, Series C Preferred Stock with the net proceeds from this offering.
We expect that such redemptions will result in a $0.03 reduction in our basic and diluted earnings per share (from continuing operations and in
total) for the quarter in which the redemptions occur, which is expected to be in the quarter ending December 31, 2003.

S-21

Edgar Filing: KILROY REALTY CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2003 and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the issuance of the 1,400,000 shares of
Series E Preferred Stock offered hereby, and (ii) the redemption of all outstanding 9.375% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Units.
See �Use of Proceeds.�

June 30, 2003

Actual
As

Adjusted

(Amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,865 $ 6,865
Long-term debt, including current portions:
Secured debt 510,501 510,501
Unsecured line of credit 255,000 255,000

Total long-term debt 765,501 765,501
Minority interests:
8.075% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred unitholders 73,716 73,716
9.375% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred unitholders 34,464 �
9.250% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred unitholders 44,321 44,321
Common unitholders of the Operating Partnership 66,874 66,874

Total minority interests 219,375 184,911
Stockholders� equity:
8.075% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 1,700,000 shares authorized,
none issued and outstanding �  �
Series B Junior Participating Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 400,000 share authorized, none issued and
outstanding �  �
9.375% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 700,000 shares authorized,
none issued and outstanding �  �
9.250% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued and outstanding �  �
   % Series E Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, no shares authorized, issued